BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

KAWASAKI KISEN KAISHA

LTD.; NIPPON YUSEN KAISHA;
UNITED ARAB SHIPPING COMPANY
(S.A.G.); and YANG MING MARINE
TRANSPORT CORPORATION,

Complainants, Docket No. 11-12

V.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK
AND NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.
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MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Complainants Nippon Yusen Kaisha, United Arab Shipping Company (S.A.G.); and Yang
Ming Marine Transport Corporation (“Withdrawing Complainants™) each has moved to withdraw
from this proceeding. Complainant Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. (“K” Line) has indicated that it
will not withdraw.

Currently, Reed Smith LLP represents all Complainants in this docket. “K” Line also is
represented by John P. Meade of “K” Line America, Inc.

Reed Smith LLP now moves to withdraw as counsel, effective upon the withdrawl of the
Withdrawing Complainants (i.e., when their Motion to Withdraw is granted).

Under this motion, no Complainant will be left without representation. Reed Smith’s

withdrawal will not be effective until the Withdrawing Complainants have exited the proceeding,

and the remaining Complainant, “K” Line, continues to be represented by Mr. Meade.



“K” Line has indicated that it has no objection to the withdrawl of Reed Smith LLP.

Dated: September 24, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

Ml 3. Themes

Matthew J. Thomas

Reed Smith LLP

1301 K Street, N.W.

Suite 1100 — East Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9257
mjthomas@reedsmith.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing Withdrawl of

Counsel to be served September 24, 2013, via e-mail and UPS, upon the following:

Richard A. Rothman

Jared Friedman

Reed Collins

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
richard.rothman@weil.com
jared.friedmann@weil.com

Peter D. Isakoff

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street, N.W.

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005
peter.isakoff@weil.com
alex.levine@weil.com

Ashley W. Craig

David G. Dickman
Elizabeth Lowe
VENABLE LLP

575 7" Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
awcraig@venable.com
dgdickman@venable.com
Ideade@venable.com

Counsel for Respondent
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